3.0 V to 5.5 V, ±12 kV IEC ESD Protected,
50 Mbps RS-485 Transceivers
Enhanced Product ADM3065E-EP/ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP
Rev. 0 Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP data rate capability across
temperature, power supply, and package options. Refer to the
Ordering Guide for model numbering.
Additional application and technical information can be found
in the ADM3065E/ADM3066E/ADM3067E data sheet.
Table 1. Summary of the ADM3065E-EP/ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP Operating Conditions—Data Rate Capability Across
Temperature, Power Supply, and Package
Maximum Data Rate1 Maximum VCC (V) Maximum Temperature Package Description
50 Mbps 5.5 −55°C to +105°C  8-lead SOIC_N, 8-lead MSOP, 10-lead MSOP, and 14-lead SOIC_N
50 Mbps 3.6  −55°C to +125°C 8-lead SOIC_N, 8 lead MSOP, 10 lead MSOP, and 14-lead SOIC_N
1 The ADM3065E-EP/ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP data input (DI) is transmitting 50 Mbps clock data, and the ADM3065E-EP/ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP driver enable (DE)
is enabled for 50% of the DI transmit time.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
ADM3065E-EP/ADM3066E-EP/ADM3067E-EP Enhanced Product
Rev. 0 | Page 4 of 18
SPECIFICATIONS
VCC = 3.0 V to 5.5 V, VIO = 1.62 V to VCC (ADM3066E-EP), VIO = VCC for the ADM3065E-EP and ADM3067E-EP, TA = TMIN (−55°C) to
TMAX (+125°C), unless otherwise noted. All typical specifications are at TA = 25°C, VIO = VCC = 3.3 V, unless otherwise noted.
Table 2.
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Conditions/Comments
POWER SUPPLY
No Load Supply Current  ICC  2 7.5 mA DE = VIO, RE = 0 V
    7.5 mA DE = VIO, RE = VIO
    4.5 mA DE = 0 V, RE = 0 V
Supply Current, Data Rate = 50 Mbps   107 172 mA VCC > 4.5 V, load resistance (RL) = 54 Ω, DE = VIO,
RE = 0 V
   67 75 mA RL = 54 Ω, DE = VIO, RE = 0 V (VCC = 3.0 V)
Supply Current in Shutdown Mode ISHDN  210 450 µA DE = 0 V, RE = VIO
ADM3066E-EP VIO Shutdown Current IIOSHDN  1 50 µA DE = 0 V, RE = VIO
DRIVER
Differential Outputs
Output Voltage, Loaded |VOD2| 2.0  VCC V VCC ≥ 3.0 V, RL = 50 Ω, see Figure 29
 |VOD2| 1.5  VCC V VCC ≥ 3.0 V, RL = 27 Ω (RS-485), see Figure 29
 |VOD2| 2.1  VCC V VCC ≥ 4.5 V, RL = 50 Ω, see Figure 29
 |VOD2| 2.1  VCC V VCC ≥ 4.5 V, RL = 27 Ω (RS-485), see Figure 29
 |VOD3| 1.5  VCC V VCC ≥ 3.0 V, −7 V ≤ common-mode voltage
(VCM) ≤ +12 V, see Figure 30
 |VOD3| 2.1  VCC V VCC ≥ 4.5 V, −7 V ≤ VCM ≤ +12 V, see Figure 30
Change in Differential Input Voltage for
Complementary Output States
∆|VOD|   0.2 V RL = 27 Ω or 50 Ω, see Figure 29
Common-Mode Output Voltage VOC   3.0 V RL = 27 Ω or 50 Ω, see Figure 29
Change in Common-Mode Voltage for
Complementary Output States
∆|VOC|   0.2 V RL = 27 Ω or 50 Ω, see Figure 29
Output Short-Circuit Current IOS −250  +250 mA −7 V < output voltage (VOUT) < +12 V
ADM3067E-EP Output Leakage (Y, Z)
Current
IO   +100 µA DE = 0 V, RE = 0 V, VCC = 0 V or 3.6 V,
input voltage (VIN) = 12 V
  −100   µA DE = 0 V, RE = 0 V, VCC = 0 V or 3.6 V, VIN = −7 V

(R-14)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADM3065ETRZ-EP −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-8
ADM3065ETRZ-EP-R7 −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-8
ADM3065ETRMZ-EP −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP] RM-8
ADM3065ETRMZ-EP-R7 −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP] RM-8
ADM3066ETRMZ-EP −55°C to +125°C 10-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP] RM-10
ADM3066ETRMZ-EP-R7 −55°C to +125°C 10-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP] RM-10
ADM3067ETRZ-EP −55°C to +125°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
ADM3067ETRZ-EP-R7 −55°C to +125°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
EVAL-ADM3065EEBZ  8-Lead SOIC Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM3065EEB1Z  8-Lead MSOP Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM3066EEBZ  10-Lead MSOP Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM3067EEBZ  14-Lead SOIC Evaluation Board